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 January 30, 2026 
BSE Limited 

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, 

Dalal Street,  

Mumbai 400 001 

Security Code: 502865 

Security ID: FORBESCO 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

Subject: Outcome of Board Meeting held on January 30, 2026 

 We wish to inform you that the Board Meeting of the Company was held on January 30, 2026. In 

pursuant to Regulations 30 and 33 read with Schedule III of SEBI (Listing Obligations and 

Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, (‘SEBI Listing Regulation’), the Board has 

considered inter-alia and approved the following matters: - 

a) Approval of the Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and 
nine months period ended December 31, 2025.

We enclose herewith the Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the 
quarter and nine months period ended December 31, 2025, along with the Limited Review 
Report dated January 30, 2026, of M/s. Sharp & Tannan Associates, Chartered Accountants, 
Statutory Auditors of the Company in respect of the said Financial Results.                    
(Refer Annexure “A”).

b) Resignation of Mr. Pritesh Jhaveri, Company Secretary and Compliance Officer of the 

Company, from his position effectively from closure of business hours of February 20, 2026. 

Details as required under Regulation 30 read with Part A, Para A of Schedule III of the SEBI 

Listing Regulations, 2015 and SEBI Master Circular No SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated 

November 11, 2024, is enclosed herewith as Annexure B. The letter of resignation received 

from Mr. Pritesh Jhaveri containing detailed reasons for the resignation is enclosed as 

Annexure C.

The new Company Secretary and Compliance officer shall be appointed shortly and the same 

shall be intimated to the Stock Exchange.
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c) Resignation of Mr. Pavan Somani, Interim Chief Financial Officer of the Company, from his 
position effective from closure of business hours of April 07, 2026.

Details as required under Regulation 30 read with Part A, Para A of Schedule III of the SEBI 
Listing Regulations, 2015 and SEBI Master Circular No SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated 
November 11, 2024, is enclosed herewith as Annexure D. The letter of resignation received 
from Mr. Pavan Somani containing detailed reasons for the resignation is enclosed as 
Annexure E.

d) Appointment of Mr. Jagannath Govale as the Chief Financial Officer and Key Managerial 
Personnel of the Company effective from April 08, 2026. Details as required under Regulation 
30 read with Part A, Para A of Schedule III of the SEBI Listing Regulations, 2015 and SEBI 
Master Circular No SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated November 11, 2024, is enclosed 
herewith as Annexure F.

e) Noting of the retirement of Mr. Atul Sadawarte, Deputy General Manager – Human Resources, 
part of the Senior Management of the Company, from the services of the Company effective 

the close of business hours i.e., on January 31, 2026.

Details as required under Regulation 30 read with Part A, Para A of Schedule III of the SEBI 
Listing Regulations, 2015 and SEBI Master Circular No SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated 
November 11, 2024 is enclosed herewith as Annexure G.

 The Board Meeting commenced at 1.15 p.m. and concluded at 3.35 p.m. 

The above announcement is also being made available on the Company's website at 

www.forbes.co.in. 

 Yours faithfully,  

For Forbes & Company Limited 

Nirmal Jagawat 

Whole-time Director 

DIN: 01854117 

 Encl: As above 
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Independent Auditor's Limited Review Report on Standalone Unaudited Financial results of 

FORBES & COMPANY LIMITED for the quarter & nine months ended December 31, 2025, 

Pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2015 

To, 

The Board of Directors 

FORBES & COMPANY LIMITED 

(CIN - L 17110MH1919PLC000628) 

Forbes Building, Charanjit Rai Marg, 

Fort, Mumbai - 400 001 

Introduction 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of Standalone Unaudited Financial

results of FORBES & COMPANY LIMITED ("the Company") for the quarter & nine months

ended on December 31, 2025, together with notes thereon ("the Statement"), being

submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI

(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended ("Listing

Regulations, 2015").

2. The Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved

by the Company's Board of Directors on January 30, 2026, has been prepared in

accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian

Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under

Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended ("the Act"), read with relevant rules

issued there under and other recognised accounting practices and policies generally

accepted in India and Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations in this regard. Our

responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.

Scope of Review 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review

Engagements (SRE) 2410, •Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the

Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of

India ("!CAI"). This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain

moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A

review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons

responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review

procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance

with Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013

and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of 

all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express

an audit opinion.
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4. Based on our review conducted as stated above, nothing has come to our attention that 
causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the 

recognition and measurement principles laid down in Ind AS 34 as prescribed under 

section 133 of the Act and other recognised accounting practices and policies generally 

accepted in India has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of 
Regulation 33 of t he Listing Regulations 2015, in this regard, including the manner in 

which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

Mumbai, January 30, 2026 

Sharp & Tannan Associates 

Chartered Accountants 
Firm's Reg. No.: 109983W 

' :;faadof 

jli t ,th;v s oe,a; ;r·, Partner 

Mei bership No.: 042624 
UDIN: 26042624WRGOHNS329 
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Statement of Standalont: unaud·ited Financial Results for the quarter and 11lne- months ended 31st Oec~mber 2025 

Particulars 

I lnc-ome 

Revenue from operations 

Other income 

Tot~ l ncome 

2 Expenses 

Re.iii e.:it ate development costs 

Cost ot materials oonsumed 

Pvrcha,us of nod:.<tll"trade 

Ch;angcs in inventories of finished goods, wort-Jn,.progres.s and stodc-.irt-tf'.)de 

Employee benefi ts cxPtMc 

Fln:ince c~t$ 

Dc!preciation and amortisati-on • x.pens.e 

Other expens.es 

Total expenses 

3 Profit before exceptional items and tax 
4 Exctptional items (Net) (Refer Note 3 below} 

s Profrt befOfe tax from ope<ations 
6 Taxt~nse 

Current t.x 

(E>ccess} / short P<Ovislot1 for tax of earlier yt?ars 

Deferred tix 

7 Profit forthe period/ year IS-6) 
8 Other Comprehens:ivl! Income 

(i) Items that will not be reclassified to Statement of Profit or Loss 
at Remeasurement of the dcfiMd benefit plans 

b) Fair value changes on £qulty i.n.struments through other comprehensive inoome 

(ii) Income tax relating to Items that will not be reclassified to Statement 
cf Profit or loss 
a) Oeferre-d Tax Expenses 

Other Comprehensive Income (net of tax) 
9 Total Comprehensive income/ (L.os.s) for the period/ yeJr 

10 Pa1d-1.1p equity share capital 

(tau Valot of Rs. 10 e~u;h) 

11 Other equity {exduding A.evalu.atlon Rcse:rve) 
12 Basic and diluted earnings per equity share taftet exceptional items) 

(Quarter and year to date figures not ~nnu.ihsed) 

See accompanying notes to the standalone financial results. 

Forbes & Company Limited. Forbes' Building, Charanjit Rai Marg, 
Fort, Mumbai 400 001. Tel.:+ 91 22 61358900 Fax: +91 22 61358901 
www.forbes.co.in 
CIN No. : L 17110MH1919PLC000628 

Quarter ended 

3Ll2.202S 30.09.2025 
(Unaudiu:d) (Unaudited) 

1,650 1,813 
125 568 

1,77S 2,381 

204 211 

442 428 

11) SS 

SOO 387 
14 lS 

51 53 
238 432 

1,448 1,S81 

327 800 

-
327 800 

63 sz 
- 63 
120) 81 
43 196 

WI 604 

(16) -
SSS 1326) 

185) 47 
484 1279 
768 325 

1,290 1,290 

Rs.2.20 Rs.4.68 

(Rs in Lokhs) 
Nine months ended Yt.at t.ndt.d 

31.12.2024 31.U.2025 31.12.2024 31.03.2025 
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Uttoudit~} (Audit~) 

3,904 5,666 10,851 19,684 

981 1,075 1,435 1,596 

4,885 6,741 12,297 21,280 

313 663 1,145 1,508 

395 1,307 1,319 J,782 

-
1,017 547 4,905 10,709 

368 1,251 1,098 1,414 

14 45 40 52 

41 159 ll3 152 
550 1,189 1,216 1,681 

3,698 S,161 9,846 17,198 

1,187 1..580 1,451 3,982 

/101 - so /202) 

l,177 1,580 Z,501 3,780 

169 115 169 140 

63 
168 117 386 947 

337 29S SSS l.087 
84Q 1,285 1,946 Z,693 

/14/ (10) /39) {40) 

119 899 J,4.S6 1,024 

(21) 1131) (276/ IJ92 
94 758 1.141 792 

934 2,043 3,087 3,48S 

1,290 1,290 1,290 1,290 

14,390 
R,.6.S1 Rs.9.96 R,.15.09 Rs.20.88 



Reporting of Segment wise Revenue, Results, Assets ind Uabllltles 

8aS,(!d on the ev.1luation of Ind AS 108 • Operating Segments, the management has identified two operatin& segments viz., Codin; and lndu5-trial Automation and Real Estate. 

(Rs In L.okhsl 

Quarter ended Nine month~ tnde.d Yeo·rended 

31.U.2025 30.09.2025 3l.l2.2024 31.12.2025 3%.12.2024 3l.03.202S 
(Ul'lavdited) (Un~vditedJ (Uncuxlit,:d) (U,..audi~d) (Unoudlttd) (Audit~) 

1 Segment Revenue 

(a} Coding and Industrial Automation 921 846 739 2,607 i,379 3,134 

(b) Real Eot>te 729 967 3,165 3,059 8,483 16,550 

Total 1,650 1,813 3,904 S,666 10,862 19,684 

l ess: Inter Segment Revenue . . 
Totat revenue from ope~t.ions {net) l.650 1,813 3,904 5,666 l0,852 19,684 

2 Segment Results (Profit/ (L.oss} before Tax and Interest from each 
segment {including exceptional items related to segments)) 

(a~ coding and Industrial Automation 63 38 (%13/ 132 /132/ (118) 

(b) Real E•t><e 311 741 l,355 1,,668 2,821 4,417 

Total seg.ment results 374 779 l,242 1,800 2,589 4,299 

l ess: Finance costs (14) (15) /14/ 14S) 140) /52) 
Balance 360 764 J,228 1,755 2,649 4,247 

Add: Unallocable income/ (eXJ)ense) (net) (Including exceptional items) (33) 36 /51/ 117S) (148) (467) 

Profit/ (Loss) before tax from operations 327 800 1,177 1,580 i,so1 3/ 780 

3 Segment Assets 

{a) Coding and Industrial Automation 1,758 1,405 l,334 1,758 l,334 1,257 

{b) R•al Emte 3,082 3,189 10,618 3,082 lQ,618 4,151 

{cl Unallocated 18,8S7 18,448 18,869 18,8S7 J8,859 J7,S08 

Total Assets 23,697 23,042 30,821 23,697 301821 ZZ,926 

• Segm~t liabilities 

(a) Coding and Industrial Automation 1,214 1,050 977 1,214 977 984 

(b) Real Estate 3,436 3,683 12,789 3,436 12,789 4,742 

(cl UnalloC4ted 1,323 1,354 1,773 1,323 l,713 1,520 

Total Llabilities 5,973 6,087 15,539 5,973 15,539 7,246 

Notes on Segme.nt Information: 
1. Segment revenue, segment results, segment assets and segment liabilrties include the r'espective amounts i~ntfftable to each of the segments and •mounts allocated on a 

reasonable basis. 

2, Details of product categories included in each segment comprises: 
a} Coding and Industrial Automation segment iAClud<:s manufacture/ trading: in conventional and Automatic Marking System and Industrial Automatk>n Business .. The Company 

caters to the needs of domestic and export markets. 

b) Real Estate includes income from renting out investment PfOperties and revenue from real estate deve~ pment project. 

c) UMllocable Corporate Assets mainly comprises of investments, tax receivables and other unallocable assets. 

d) Unel!Qcci;ble Uabaities comp<ise borrowings, provisions and other unallocable liabilities. 

3, Other income aUocable to respective segments has been considered as part of Seement Results. 



Notes: 

1. The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at their respective 
meetings held on 30th January, 2026 and have been subjected to a Limited Review by the Statutory Auditors of the Company in terms of 
Regula tion 33 of the securities and Exchange Board of India {Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015. 

2. In accordance with the Indian Account ing Standard (" Ind AS") as prescribed and Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the 
relevant rules issued thereunder and the other accounting principles generally accepted in India. 

3. Exceptiona I items: 
Rs. in Lakhs) 

Particulars Quarter ended Nine months ended Year ended 

31.12.2025 30.09.2025 31.12.2024 31.12.2025 31.12.2024 31.03.2025 

{Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

(i) Provision for Loans and Advances . . (10) . 50 48 
given to Forbes Technosys Limited 
and reversal thereof. 

(ii) Provision for impairment in the . . . . . (250) 
value of investments in Forbes 
Bradma Optimark Private Limited. 

TOTAL - . (10) - 50 (202) 

(i) The Company has received Rs. 60 Lakhs against the ba lance receivable of earlier ICD granted to Forbes Technosys Limited during the 
quarter ended 30th September, 2024, Subsequently, the Company has granted loans and advances of Rs.10 Lakhs for the quarter ended 
31st December, 2024 and Rs.2 Lakhs for the quarter ended 31" March, 2025 and the same has been provided during quarter ended 31" 
December, 2024 and 31" March, 2025 respective ly. Accordingly, net amount of Rs.48 Lakhs reversed during the year ended 31" March, 
2025. 

(ii) The Company has impaired the investment made in Forbes Bradma Optimark Private Limited (Formerly known as Forbes Macsa Private 
Limited) for an amount of Rs.250 Lakhs during the quarter and year ended 31st March, 2025. 

4. The revenue from real estate project is recognized as per Ind AS 115 'Revenue from Contracts with Customers', after considering the terms 
of the contract, receipt of Occupancy Certificate, issuance of possession letters and transfer of control of the real estate units to the 
customers, the Company has recognized revenue of Rs.238 Lakhs for t he quarter ended 31" December, 2025 and Rs. 1,350 Lakhs for the 
nine months ended 31st December, 2025, and Rs.2,654 Lakhs and Rs.6,958 Lakhs for 3is'December, 2024 respectively and Rs. 14,516 Lakhs 
for the year ended 31" March, 2025. 

5. Forbes Technosys limited (FTL) an erstwhile subsidiary has filed an application voluntarily on 20th February, 2024 before National Company 
. Law Tribunal, Mumbai (the NCLT) to initiate corporate Insolvency resolution process ("CIRP") under Section 10 of the Insolvency and 

Bankruptcy Code 2016. The NCLT, Mumbai, vide its order dated 24th March, 2025, has admitted the petition filed by FTL. As a resu lt, the 
Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process {CIRP) has been initiated, the Interim Resolution Professional (IRP) has been appointed with effect 
from the date of the Order. Based on above order, the Company does not have any significant influence or control over Forbes Technosys 
Limited and therefore it is no more subsidiary of the Company. Therefore, it is being reclassified from investment in subsidiary to other 
investment from 24th March, 2025 and the same is fully provided in earlier years. 

6. In the matter of Svadeshi M ills Company limited (Svadeshi), the Hon'ble Bombay High Court vide its order dt. 9th October, 2023 has allowed 
the Interim Application (IA) filed by Grand View Estate Private Limited {GVEPL) and the Company granting permanent stay on the winding up 
of Svadeshi along with directions to Official Liquidator (OL) to handover entire undertaking of Svadeshi including all its properties assets books 
of accounts etc. OL has been discharged as the liquidator of Svadeshi. Directors have been appointed on the Board of Svadeshi. The Company 
as a shareholder of Svadeshi has secured the funding availed by GVEPL for revival of Svadeshi by way of exclusive pledge of entire equity 
shares of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiary Forbes Campbell Finance Limited {FCFL) in Svadeshi hypothecation of secured debt 
due to the Company from Svadeshi together with the underlying security and hypothecation of receivables due to the Company from 
Svadeshi. 

Subsequently, vide order dt. 22nd January 2025, the Division Bench of the Hon'ble Bombay High Court has vacated the stay on winding up of 
Svadeshi by setting aside the above order dt. 9th October, 2023 and directed OL to take control of its assets reserving liberty to GVEPL and 
Company to file fresh application u/s 466 of Companies Act, 1956. OL took control of Svadeshi's assets on 23,d January, 2025. GVEPL and the 
Company filed Special Leave Petition (SLP) before the Hon'ble Supreme Court against the impugned order dt. 22nd January, 2025. The Hon'ble 
Supreme Court heard the SLP and vide its Order dt. 31st January, 2025 stated that GVEPL and the Company may file fresh application before 
the Company Judge, Bombay High Court with a prayer that winding-up of Svadeshi should not be proceeded with. Further, such fresh 
application to be expedit iously heard by the Company Judge. Accordingly, GVEPL has filed an Application before the Hon'ble Bombay High 
Court inter alia seeking permanent stay on the winding up procee~ inal arguments are completed, written submissions have been 
filed by the parties, and the matter is reserved for orders. ~J:<..~a Asso◊.. MP 

"'.tr . ;y~ e,G '4,1, 
~ \ ~ 'It v.,L. 
E:- ~ ·~10 , ~ .... c.,;, .---
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7. The Joint Venture Agreement between the Company and MACSA IDS.A. was terminated, and the Company acquired the entire shareholding 
of MACSA ID 5.A. in Forbes Brodma Optimark Private Limited (FBOPL) (formerly known as Forbes Mocso Private Limited) as on 31" March 
2025. Accordingly, FBOPL became a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company with effect from 31" March 2025. 

8. On November 21, 2025, the Government of India notified four Labour Codes, which consolidate multip le existing labour laws into a unified 
framework governing employment and post-employment benefits. Based on the best information available, applicable legal interpretations 
and professional guidance, the Company has assessed the financial impact arising primarily from changes in the definition of wages and 
employee benefit entitlements. In accordance with IND AS 19, these changes constitute a plan amendment requiring immediate recognition 
of past service cost, resulting in an incremental impact of Rs. 164 Lakhs (comprising gratuity and compensated absences) which has been 
recognised as an employee benefit expense in the current reporting period. The Company continues to monitor the finalisation of Central 
and State Rules and related clarifications and will account for any further impact in accordance with applicable accounting standards in the 
period in which such developments occur. 

9. Figures for the previous periods are re-classified/ re-arranged/ regrouped, wherever necessary, to correspond with the current period's 
classification/ disclosure. 

Mumbai 
30thJanuary, 2026 

For Forbes & Company limited 

~~ ... ~-
Whole-time Director 
DIN: 01854117 

-
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Independent Auditor's Limited Review Report on Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results of FORBES 

& COMPANY LIMITED for the quarter & nine months ended December 31, 2025, pursuant to 

Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 

To, 
The Board of Directors 

FORBES & COMPANY LIMITED 

(CIN - L 17110MH1919PLC000628) 

Forbes Building, Charanjit Rai Marg, 

Fort, Mumbai - 400 001 

Introduction 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of Consolidated Unaudited Financial results of 
FORBES & COMPANY LIMITED ( Hthe Holding Company") and its subsidiaries (the Hold ing 

Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group"), which includes Group's share 

of profi t/Closs) in its associates and joint ventures for the quarter & nine months ended 

December 31, 2025, together with notes t hereon ("consolidated financial results" or "the_ 
Statement"), being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of 

the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended 
(#Listing Regulations"). 

2. The Statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding company's Management and approved 
by the Holding company's Board of Directors on January 30, 2026 has been prepared in 

accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting 

Standard 34, "Interim Financial Reporting" (Hind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the 

Companies Act, 2013, ("the Act") as amended, read with rules issued there under and other 

recognised accounting practices and policies generally accepted in India and Regulation 33 of 

the Listing Regulat ions in this regard. Our responsib ility is to express a conclusion on the 
Statement based on our review. 

Scope of Review 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance wit h the Standard on Review 

Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the 

Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Inst itute of Chartered Accountants of India. 

This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to 
whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information 

consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting 

matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substant ially less in 

scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Audit ing specified under section · 

143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance 

that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. 
Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

e also performed procedures in accordance wi th the circular issued by the SEBI under 

e ulation 33 (8) of the Listing Regulations in this regard, to the extent applicable. 
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4. 'The Statement' includes t he results of the following Holding Companies, Subsidiary Companies, 

Associates and Joint Venture; 

Name of the related party 

Parent Company: 

Forbes & Company Limited (FCL) 

Subsidiaries (Direct and Indirect): 

Forbes Campbell Finance Limited (FCFL) 

Volkart Fleming Shipping & Services Limited (VFSSL) 

Campbell Properties & Hospitality Services Limited {CPHSL) 

EFL Mauritius Lim ited (EFLML) 

Forbes Bradma Optimark Private Limited - (FBOPL) - Formerly Known as 'Forbes Macsa 
Private limited' (from 31st Mar 2025) 

Associates Companies: 

Nuevo Consultancy Services Private Limited 

Dhan Gaming Solut ion (India) Private Limited (up to 4th May 2025) 

Joint Venture: . 

Forbes Bumi Armada Lim ited (FBAL)- Indirect 

Conclusion 

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in t he •scope of review" 

paragraph above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the 

accompanying statement, prepared in accordance with recognition and measu rement principles 

laid down in Ind AS 34 as prescribed under sect ion 133 of t he Act and other recognised· 

accounting practice and principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the informat ion 
required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations in this regard, 

including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

Other Matters 

6. We did not review the interim financial results of 2 domest ic subsidiaries included in the 

consolidated financial results, whose interim financial results reflect total revenue of Rs. 43.91 

lakhs & Rs. 130.97 lakhs, Net profit of Rs. 75 lakhs & Rs. 185.16 lakhs and total comprehensive 

income (comprising of o ther comprehensive loss & income) of Rs. (284.83) lakhs & Rs. (404.74) 

lakhs for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 respectively, as considered in 

the consolidated financia l results. These interim financial results have been reviewed by other 

aud itors, who has issued an unmodified conclusion in their reports, have been furnished to us by 

the Management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and . 

disclosures included in respect of these subsid iaries is based solely on the reports of the other 

auditors and the procedures performed by us as stated in scope of review paragraph above 
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7. The consolidated f inancial results include the interim financial information of two domestic 

subsidiaries and one foreign subsid iary which have not been reviewed by their respective 

auditors, whose interim financial informat ion reflects total revenue of Rs. 113 lakhs and Rs. 288.ST 

lakhs, Net Profit/{loss) of Rs. 12.68 lakhs and Rs. (69.76) lakhs, total comprehensive income 

(comprising of other comprehensive loss & income) of Rs. 12.68 lakhs and Rs. (69.76) lakhs for 

the quarter & nine months ended December 31, 2025 respectively, as considered in the 

consolidated financial results. The Consolidated Financial result also includes the Group's share 

of profit/Closs) after tax as well as total comprehensive income (comprising of profit and o ther 

comprehensive income) is Rs. 47.43 lakhs and Rs. 137.27 lakhs for the quarter & nine months 

ended December 31, 2025 respectively, as considered in the consolidat ed financial results, in· 

respect of one associate and one joint venture, based on their interim financial results which have 

not been reviewed by their respective auditors. 

These financial statements/information have been furnished to us by the Holding company's 

management and our opinion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and 

disclosures included in respect of these three subsidiaries, one associate and one joint venture 

are based solely on such unaudited financial information as certified by management. The 

management has converted the foreign subsid iary's financia l results from accounting principles 

generally accepted in their respective country into accounting principles generally accepted in 

India which are unaudited and the same has been certified by the management of the group. 

According to the informat ion and explanations g iven to us by the Management, this interim 

financial information is not material to the Group. 

Out of the above 3 non-material subsidiaries, EFL Mauritius Limited's (EFL) management has 

applied for its name removal from t he registers o f t he registrar of the company, Maurit ius. 

Dur ing the reporting quar ter, the Company's Management has prepared and certified the interim 

financial results on a realizable basis and based on the information and explanations g iven to us 

by the Management of the Company, this int erim f inancial informat ion of EFL is not material to 

the Group. 

Our conclusion is not modified with respect of these other matters. 

Mumbai, January 30, 2026 

F&CL_ CFS_LRR_ Q3_2025-26 
Assurance I Consulting I GRC I Tax 

Sharp & Tannan Associates 

Chartered Accountants 

Firm's Reg. No.: 109983W 

, ~•ndof 

J l
\ ~ artMv S 0esa; 
~t• Partner 

Mem ership No.: 042624 

UDIN: 2 042624LPICB05966 
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FORBES Shapoorji Palonji 

Statement of Consofidated Unaudited Fi-nandal Results fo, the quarter and ping months ended :un OCWmb<'f, 2025 

Quartet ended 

3U2.202S 30.09.2025 3J.J2.2024 
P,HtlcuJtitS (Un,uuJited) (Unaudit~) (Unovdited) 

(Refer note 6} 
Continuing OperatioM 

1 Income 
Rtvenue from opc,ration.s (Refer Note 5 below) 1,780 1,,870 4,012 
Othct Income 208 574 955 
Total Income 1,988 2,444 4,977 

2 Expenses: 
Real estate development costs 204 lll 333 
Cost of materlals const.imed 435 419 396 
Purchases of stock•in-trade 38 3 

Changes rn inventories o f finished goods, work-in-progress and stoek.~in~triide 29 69 1,017 
Employee benefits expense 511 413 370 
Finance cost$ 16 15 13 
Oepreclatbn -,nd amortisatlon expense 52 56 41 
Other expenses 261 468 548 
Total c,q,enscs 1,546 1,654 3,699 

3 Profit/ (loss) before e,cce-ptional items. Share of net profits of investments 
ae<o1.1ntcd for using: equity mtthod and tu 442 790 1,278 

4 Share of Profit/(loss) of A$socia~s / Joint vtnture:s (net) 47 48 64 
5 Profit before exceptional items and ta• 489 838 1,342 
6 Exceptional items (Net} (R.efer No-te 3 below) - -
7 Profit/ (loss) before ta)( from continuing operations 489 838 1,342 
8 iaxexpenst 

Current tax 90 61 186 
E»;e-ss./Short pc""ovision for tax of earlier years - 63 
Oeferred t.e-1( 1201 81 168 

70 205 354 
9 Profit/ (LOSS) after tax from continuing: operations 419 633 988 
10 Discontinued opcotions (Refer Note 6 below) 

Profit/ (loss) before uuc from discontinued ope<ation.s - - (38) 
Tax Expense/ (Benefi t} of 01$C<)l'ltinu<XJ OperatiOM -
Prof'rt./ (LO$S) from discontinved opctation.$ - (38/ 

Profit/ (Loss) for the period/ year 419 633 950 

11 Other Comprehen$lve Income 
A (i) Items that will not be red.assified to sta:tement of profit or lou 

(a) Remeasurement of the defined benefit plans 116) /14) 
(b) Equity instrument:$ through other eoml)N'hensivc income 237 11,485) 40 
(e) Income Tax relating to the above items (24) 232 (8/ 

(d} Share of ct~er comprehensive ln«>mc In associ.ites and joint venture, to the 

extent not to be reclassified to profit Of lo" -
8 (i) ttems that wm be redusified to .statement of profit or loss 

(a} Exchange differences In transl:ating the flnencial statcmc.nu of foreign 
o perations 2 3 14 

Other Comprithet1sivt: lneom~ (net of tax) 199 11.250 31 
u Total Comprehensive Income/ (loss) for thO period/ year 618 1617) 981 

13 Profit/ {I.OS$) for tho perlod/ year , ttribut-.lbte to:• 
(i) Owners of tne Company 419 633 950 
fii) Non controlling interests 

419 633 950 
14 Other comprehensive income/(lost) for the period/ year ntrlbun,ble to:• 

(i) Owners of the Company l99 ll,2S0) 32 
(ii) Non controlling interests -

199 ll,2S0) 31 

15 Total comprehe.nsfvc lncome/ (loss) for the period/ year attributable to:-
{i} Owners of the Company 618 1617) 982 
(iii Non controlling interests 

618 1617) 981 

16 Paid-up equity sh,ue capital 1,290 1,290 1,290 
(Face value of R.s. 10 e,eh) 

17 Other equity (excluding Revt1luation Reserve) 
18 8asic and d iluted earnings/ {loss) per equity share attrl:bu~bfo to owners of the Rs. 3.29 Rs. 4,97 Rs. 7.76 

Comp.any (after t:1t«:ptiooal i1:ems) - continuinc operations 

19 aasic and dilut~ earnings/ (IMS) per equity share attributable to owners of the Rs. (0,30/ 
Cocnpany {after exceptional items) • discontinue-d oper.'ltions 

20 Bask and diluted earnings/ {loss} per cqui'Y share attributable to owners of the Rs. 3.29 Rs. 4,97 Rs. 7.46 
Company (after exceptional items)• continuing and discontinued operations 

(Quarte< a r'\d year to date fi,gures not ,nnuJlised) 
See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial results. 
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(Rs. In Lo)c)ts) 

Nine months ended Yeor£11ded 
31.12.2025 31.12.1024 31.03.2015 
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audlt fd} 

(Refer note 6) 

S,895 11,055 19,913 
1,274 1,416 1634 
7,169 12,481 11,557 

663 1,145 J,508 
1,280 1,330 1,781 

41 

S90 4,905 10;109 
1,330 1,106 1,416 

47 40 53 
165 117 158 

1,287 1,218 1,715 
5,403 9,871 17,361 

1,766 1,610 4,196 

137 105 /172) 
1,903 2~71S 4,02d 

/1/ 
1,903 1,715 4,012 

186 J99 179 

63 5 
116 386 947 
365 585 J,131 

1,538 2.130 2,891 

(JJS} 9,385 

-
/J38) 9,385 

1,538 l,992 11.176 

(10) (39/ (40) 

156 4,.912 3,095 
131) (J,497) (1,276} 

JO 

12 3 111 
127 3,389 J,788 

1,665 5 381 14,064 

1.538 1,.991 12,176 . . 
1,538 1,992 11,276 

U7 3,389 l,788 . 
U7 3,389 J,788 

1,66S 5,381 14,064 

-
1,665 S,381 14,064 

1,290 1,290 1,190 

20,658 
Rs. 12.08 Rs. J6.73 Rs. 21.71 

Rs. (1 .08} Rs. 73.7J 

Rs.U.08 Rs. JS.65 Rs. 95.42 

-- Contd ... 
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Reporting of Sttment wise Revenue Aesults A."sets and Liabilities 

Based on the evaluation of Ind AS 108 • Optrating Stgmenu, the management has identified the followlne: operatlnc segments viz. 

Coding and lndustti.al Autol'l'\adon and Reil Esuite. 

Quarter ended 

31.12.2025 30.09.2025 3l.l2,2024 
(Unaudited) (Un;,uditcd) (VM<Jd;r//d) 

(Rt/tr nott 6) 

1 SCgmCflt Revenue 

(a} Coding: and Industrial Automation 1,031 918 739 

(b) Real Estate 776 l ,015 3,284 
Total 1,807 1,933 4,013 

Less: Inter sce,mcnt Revenue (27 (631 /11 
Total income from 09erations (net) .,~ 1,.a1n 4 012 

2 Segment Resutts Profit/(Loss) before TaK and Interest from each 

Segment (indudinc eKc.ept ional items related t o segments:) 

(,) Coding and Industrial Autom.-tlon 76 5 (111/ 
(b) R .. I Estate 41S 756 1,464 

Total segment resuJts 491 761 l,352 
Add: Sh&rt of profit of joint ventures and associates accounted for using equity 47 48 64 

method 
Add/(le»): Unallocated Exceptional lte.ms 
less: Fin~nce c:osu (161 (1S) (13) 

Balance 522 794 1,403 

Add: Unallocable income/ {expense) (net) (33) 44 (61/ 

Profit / {Loss) from continuing activities before tax 489 838 l,342 

Profit/ (lo$$} from discontinued operations . . (38 

Pr-oflt / (Loss) befOfe t aK from condn.uing and discontinued operat ions 489 838 1,304 

3 Segment Assets 

(a) Coding and Industrial Automation 1,817 1,439 1,334 

{bt Reat Estate 3,960 3,995 11,342 

(et Vn:.llocated 24,741 24,719 26.936 

Total Assets 30,518 30.153 39,622 

Assets pertaining to discontinued operations 623 
Total Ass.cts 30,518 30,153 40,23S 

4 .stc:ment liabilitie, 
(a) Coding and Industrial AutomaUon 1,251 1,074 977 

(bi Re.I Estote 3,$53 3,$01 J2,88J 

(e) Unallocated 2,099 U83 3.000 
Total liabilities 6.903 7,158 16,8S8 

Li.abil:ities pe,-uining to dif(0"tiflued operitions . . 3.968 

Total Uabilities 6,903 7,158 20,826 

Not~s on Segment rnform.ation: 

Nlnt months ended -YeorEnded 
3Ll2.2025 31.12.2024 31.03.2025 

(Unaudited) (Urtoudlred) {Audiced} 
(Refer not~ S) 

2,88S 2,379 3,134 

3.201 8,680 16 795 

6.086 12,059 19.929 

(1911 (4) (6) 

S.895 11,055 19.923 

75 (JJO) /JJ6J 
1..814 2.983 4,624 

1,889 2,853 4,.508 
137 10S /172) 

. (2) 
(47) (40) (S3) 

1,979 2,918 4~281 
1761 12031 12S91 

1,903 2,7JS 4,022 

1138 9,385 
1,903 2,S77 13,407 

1,817 1,334 1,443 

3,960 11,342 4,913 

24,741 26,936 24,122 

30.518 39,612 30,478 

623 

30518 40.23S 30.47B 

1,2S1 977 J,083 
3,553 12,-881 4,834 

2.099 3,000 2,613 
6,903 16,.858 8,530 
. 3,96B 

6,903 20,826 8,S30 

1. The Chief Operating 0ecJslon maker of the Group e)(amines the Group's pert"ormanoe from a product portf~io and the industries in which they opc,rate and has Identified two 

,epottable seemeou ilt the sroup level. 

2, Oetalls o f product categories included in each segment comprises: 

ill) COdlne and lndus-uial Autom,iitlon Segment includes manufacture/ uading in conventional and automation marking system and industrial autom,tion business. 
b) Real Estate includes. income from renting out investment properties and revenue from real estate d-evelopmeot projec:t, 

c) Unalfocablc Corporate Assets mainly comprises of lnvtstmenu, t-1)( ret;eivables at'KI other unallocable assets. 

d) Unallocable Uabili ties comprl~ borrowings, pto-Asioru and other unalloeable liabilitie.s. 

f} The segment rcsutts, s-e8f"lent IS$Ct$ and ses.ment ll;1b11it ies from the discontinued operations have been dis.dosed separatety. 

3, sesment revenue, seament results, $egment as:sets and segment liabilities include the respecti~ amounts identiRabl~ to eact. of the segments and amounts anoeited on a 
reasO(lable basis oonsidering the product portfolio and reportable segments when. evaluated from the croup per.spectivc. Aoeotdinslv, ceruin amounts considered as unallocated by 

individual subsidiaries of the group ha-vc been classified fO< the purposes of tht consolidated $egment disclosure ~sed on the product portfolio and industry o f the respective 

subsidiary as thi.s wovtd be more relevant to the users of these financial re.suits. 
Contd ... 



Notes: 
1. The above results of Forbes & Company limited ('the parent' or 'the Company') and its subsidiaries (together referred to as "Group") 

and its joint ventures and associates for the quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 2025 were reviewed by the Audit 
Committee and thereafter approved at the meeting of the Board of Directors held on 30th January, 2026. The results for the quarter 
and nine months ended 31" December, 2025 have been reviewed by the statutory auditors in terms of Regulation 33 of the Securities 
and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. 

2. The above financia l results of the Group its joint ventures and associates have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting 
Standard ("Ind AS") as prescribed under Section 133 of Companies Act 2013 read with the relevant rules issued thereunder and the 
other accounting principles generally accepted in India. 

3. Exceptional items: 
{Rs. in Lokhs) 

Quarter ended Nine mont hs ended Year ended 

31.12.2025 30.09.2025 31.12.2024 31.12.2025 31.12.2024 31.03.2025 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) {Unaudited) (Unaudited) {Unaudited) (Audited) 

(i) Provision for doubtful loans . . . . . (2) 
and advances 
TOTAL . . - . - (2) 

The Company has given Rs. 2 Lakhs as an advance to Forbes Technosys limited during the financial year ended 31st March, 2025 post 
loss of control over FTL, which has been provided as the recoverability of the advances Is doubtful. 

4. Standalone Information: 
{Rs. in Lokhs) 

Particulars Quarter ended Nine months ended Year ended 

31.12.2025 30.09.2025 31.12.2024 31.12.2025 31.12.2024 31.03.2025 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) {Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

Revenue from operations 1,650 1,813 3,904 5,666 10,862 19,684 

Profit before tax 327 800 1,177 1,580 2,501 3,780 
Profit after tax 284 604 840 1,285 1,946 2,693 

Investors can view the standalone results of the Company on the Company's website (www.forbes.co.in) or the BSE website 
(www.bseindia.com). 

5. The revenue from real estate project Is recognized as per Ind AS 115 'Revenue from Contracts with Customers', after considering the 
terms of the contract, receipt of Occupancy Certificate, issuance of possession letters and transfer of control of the rea l estate units to 
the customers, the Company has recognized revenue of Rs.238 Lakhs for the quarter ended 31stDecember, 2025 and Rs. 1,350 Lakhs for 
the nine months ended 31st December, 2025, and Rs.2,654 Lakhs and Rs.6,958 lakhs for the quarter and nine months ended 31" 
December, 2024 respectively and Rs. 14,516 Lakhs for the year ended 31'1 March, 2025. 

6. Discontinued Operations -

Forbes Technosys limited, a subsidiary up to 24th March, 2025 

Forbes Technosys Limited (FTL) an erstwhile subsidiary were facing serious challenges in terms of operations and due to continuing 
losses and withdrawal of support from its operational creditors to provide further credit on outstanding dues and non-receipt of its 

dues by its trade receivables a corporate insolvency resolution process ("CIRP") under Section 10 of the Insolvency and 

Bankruptcy Code 2016 has been initiated by the FTL voluntarily vide application filed before the NCLT on 201h February, 

2024. Consequently, the National Company Law Tribunal, Mumbai Bench (NCLT), vide its order dated 24th March, 2025, has admitted 
the petition filed by FTL. As a result, the Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process (CIRP) has been initiated, the Interim Resolution 
Professional (IRP) has been appointed with effect from the date of the Order. 

Based on above order, the Company lost the management control and does not have any significant influence over Forbes Technosys 
Limited and therefore it is being reclassified as discontinued operations for the year ended 31" March, 2025 and comparative period. 

Contd ... 



The summary of results of the aforesa id discontinued operations as included in the resu lts are as follows: -
(Rs In Lakhs) 

Particulars Quarter ended Nine months ended Year ended 

31.12.2025 30.09.2025 31.12.2024 31.12.2025 31.12.2024 31.03.2025 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) {Unaudited) 

Revenue (Including Other Income) - - 1 - 16 32 

Expenses - - (39} - (130) (160) 

Profit/ (Loss) before tax and 
Exceptional items from 
discont inued operations - - (38) - (114) (128) 

Except ional Items - - - - (24) 9,513 

Profit/ (Loss) before tax from 
discontinued operations - - (38} - {138} 9,385 

Tax expense - - . - - -

Profit/ (Loss) after tax from 
discontinued operations - - (38) - (138) 9,385 

Exceptional items discontinued Quarter ended Nine months ended Year ended 

business 31.12.2025 30.09.2025 31.12.2024 31.12.2025 31.12.2024 31.03.2025 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

Gain on loss of control - - - - - 9,539 

Provision for slow-moving 
damaged or obsolete inventories 
(FTL) - - - - - -
Settlement of disputed Va lue 
Added Tax (VAT) & other VAT/GST 
provisions (FTL) - - - - - -

Bank Guarantee Invocation (FTL) - - - - - (2) 

Full and final settlement write back 
(FTL) - - - - - -
liquidated damages (FTL) - - - - {24} (24) 

Total - - - - (24) 9,513 

Notes with respect to exceptional items of Forbes Technosys limited ('FTL') an erstwhile subsidiary. 

a) Due to loss of control over FTL, the assets and liabilities of the FTL are derecognized resulting in gain of Rs. 9,539 Lakhs recognized 
as an exceptional income fo r the year ended 31st March, 2025. 

b) FTL has provided/ paid liquidated damages of Rs. 24 Lakhs for the quarter ended, half year ended 301h September, 2024, and 
year ended 31st March, 2025 to various parties due to non- performance of contract. 

c) Bank guarantees of Rs. 2 Lakhs for the quarter ended 31" March 2025 were invoked by the customers of FTL citing reasons being 
non/ underperformance of service contract. 

7. tn the matter of Svadeshi Mills Company limited (Svadeshi), the Hon' ble Bombay High Court vide its order dt. 9th October, 2023 has 
allowed the Interim Application (IA) filed by Grand View Estate Private Limited (GVEPL) and the Company granting permanent stay on 
the winding up of Svadeshi along with directions to Official Liquidator (OL) to handover entire undertaking of Svadeshi including all its 
properties assets books of accounts etc. OL has been discharged as the liquidator of Svadeshi. Directors have been appointed on the 
Board of Svadeshi. The Company as a shareholder of Svadeshi has secured the funding availed by GVEPL for revival of Svadeshi by way 
of exclusive pledge of entire equity shares of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiary Forbes Campbell Finance Limited (FCFL) in 
Svadeshi hypothecation of secured debt due to the Company from Svadeshi together with the underlying security and hypothecation 
of receivables due to the Company from Svadeshi. 

Subsequently, vide order dt. 22nd January 2025, the Division Bench of the Hon'ble Bombay High Court has vacated the stay on winding 
up of Svadeshi by setting aside the above order dt. 9"' October, 2023 and directed OL to take control of its assets reserving liberty to 
GVEPL and Company to file fresh application u/s 466 of Companies Act, 19S6. OL took control of Svadeshi 's assets on 23rd January, 
2025. GVEPL and the Company filed Special Leave Petition (SLP) before the Hon'ble Supreme Court against the impugned order dt. 
22nd January, 2025. The Hon'ble Supreme Court heard the SLP and vide its Order dt. 31st January, 202S stated that GVEPL and the 
Company may file fresh applicat ion before the Company Judge, Bombay High Court with a prayer that winding-up of Svadeshi should 
not be proceeded with. Further, such fresh application to be expeditiously heard by the Company Judge. Accordingly, GVEPL has filed 
an Application before the Hon'ble Bombay High Court inter alia seeking permanent stay on the winding up proceedings. The final 
arguments are completed, written submissions have been filed by the parties, and the matter is reserved for orders. 

• EFL Mauritius Limited (EFLM), a wholly owned subsidiary, has filed an application for removal of its name from the Register 
'lj-<.:. aintained by the Registrar of the Companies, Mauritius, in accordance with the Company's constitution and under Section 309 (1) 

B ) of the Companies Act 2001 (Mauritius). The Company has considered the financial statement on realizable basi 
~ aterial impact on consolidated financia l statement. The Company has not relinquished control over EFLM as o 
~ ~ 0 

* 0 
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9. The Joint Venture Agreement between the Company and MACSA ID S.A. was terminated, and the Company acquired the entire 
shareholding of MACSA IDS.A. in Forbes Bradma Optimark Private Limited (FBOPL) (formerly known as Forbes Macsa Private Limited) 
as on 31st March 2025. Accordingly, FBOPL became a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company with effect from 31st March 2025. 

10. The following matter has been included in the financial statements of Forbes Campbell finance Limited (FCFL).: 

Forbes Technosys Limited (FTL) an erstwhi le subsidiary has filed an application voluntarily on 20th February, 2024 before National 
Company Law Tribunal, Mumbai (the NCLT) to init iate corporate insolvency resolution process ("CIRP") under Section 10 of the 
Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code 2016. The NCLT, Mumbai, vide its order dated 24th March, 2025, has admitted the petition fi led by 
FTL. As a result, the Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process (CIRP) has been initiated, the Interim Resolution Professional (IRP) has 
been appointed with effect from the date of the Order. Based on above order, the Company does not have any significant influence 
or control over Forbes Technosys Limited and therefore it is no more subsidiary of the company. Therefore, it is being reclassified 
from investment in associate to other investment from 24th March, 2025 and the same is fully provided in earlier years. 

11. Dhan Gaming Solution (India) Private Limited was a subsidiary of Nuevo consu ltancy Services Private Limited, an associate of the 
Company, has been disposed-off at t he consideration of Rs. 1 Lakh based on the va luation provided by an independent valuer during 
the quarter ended 30th June, 2025 and half year ended 30th September, 202S. The net worth of Dhan Gaming Solution Private Limited 
was Rs. (1.69) Lakh as on 31st March, 2025. 

12. On November 21, 202S, the Government of India notified four Labour Codes, which consolidate multiple existing labour laws into a 
unified framework governing employment and post -employment benefits. Based on the best information available, applicable legal 
interpretations and professional guidance, the Group has assessed the financial impact arising primarily from changes in the definition 
of wages and employee benefit entitlements. In accordance with IND AS 19, these changes constitute a plan amendment requiring 
immediate recognition of past service cost, resulting in an incremental impact of Rs. 173 L<ikhs (comprising gratuity and compensa ted 
absences) which has been recognised as an employee benefit expense in the current reporting period. The Group continues to 
monitor the finalisation of Cent ral and State Rules and related clarifications and will account for any further impact in accordance 
with applicable accounting standards in the period in which such developments occur. 

13. Figures for the previous periods are re-classified/ re-arranged/ regrouped wherever necessary to correspond with the current period's 

classification/disclosure. 

Mumbai 
30th January, 2026 

For Forbes & Company Limited 

~~ µ / 
(Nirmal Jagawat) 
Whole-time Director 
DIN: 01854117 

--
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Annexure B 

Details as required under Regulation 30 read with Part A, Para A of Schedule III of the SEBI Listing 
Regulations, 2015 and SEBI Master Circular No SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated November 11, 
2024 

Sr No Details of Events that need to be provided Information of such event(s) 

1 Reason for change viz., appointment, 
reappointment, resignation, removal, death or 
otherwise 

Resignation from the position of 
Whole -Time Company Secretary and 
Compliance Officer of the Company.  

2 Date of appointment / re-appointment, cessation 
(as applicable) & term of appointment/re-
appointment  

Closure of business hours of February 
20, 2026 

3 Brief profile (in case of appointment) Not Applicable 

4 Disclosure of relationships between directors (in 
case of appointment of a director)  

Not Applicable 

5 Letter of Resignation along with detailed 
reasons for resignation 

Annexure C enclosed 

....JL 
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Annexure C

To, 

The Board of Directors 
Forbes 8: Company Limited 
Fort, Mumbai, 
Maharashtra- 400001 

Date: January 30, 2026 

Subject: Resignation from the Position of Company Secretary 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

I am writing to formally resign from my position as the Whole-Time Company 
Secretary of Forbes 8: Company Limited effective from close of business hours on 
February 20, 2026, to pursue opportunities outside the organization. 

I am sincerely grateful to the Board of Directors for the trust and opportunity 
extended to me, and for allowing me to work alongside such a dedicated and 
supportive team. I truly appreciate the cooperation and support received during 
my tenure with the Company. 

I take this opportunity to convey my best wishes to the Company and the entire team 
for continuing success in all future endeavors. 

In accordance with applicable statutory requirements, I request the Company to 
kindly file the necessary forms with the Registrar of Companies to reflect this 
change and to notify the Stock Exchanges accordingly. 

This resignation pertains to the following positions held by me: 

1. Whole-Time Company Secretary under the Companies Act, 2013 
2. Nodal Officer under the Companies Act, 2013 
3. Compliance Officer under the SEBI (listing Obligations and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2015 

will ensure a smooth and seamless transition of my responsibilities before my 
departure. 

Thank you for your understanding and support. 

Yo~urs fait~fully, 

I 
Pr haveri 
Co p y Secretary 
Membership Number: AS 1446 
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Annexure D 
 

Details as required under Regulation 30 read with Part A, Para A of Schedule III of the SEBI Listing 
Regulations, 2015 and SEBI Master Circular No SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated November 11, 
2024 
 
 

Sr No Details of Events that need to be provided  
 

Information of such event(s)  
 

1 Reason for change viz., appointment, re-
appointment, resignation, removal, death or 
otherwise  
 

Resignation from the position of Interim 
Chief Financial Officer of the Company 
 

2 Date of appointment / re-appointment, 
cessation (as applicable) & term of 
appointment/re-appointment  
 

April 07, 2026 

3 Brief profile (in case of appointment)  Not Applicable 

4 Disclosure of relationships between directors (in 
case of appointment of a director)  

Not Applicable 

5 Letter of Resignation along with detailed 
reasons for resignation 

Annexure E enclosed 
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Annexure E

January 30, 2026 

To, 
The Board of Directors 
Forbes & Company Limited 
Forbes Building, Charanjit Rai Marg, Fort, 
Mumbai, Maharashtra, India, 400001. 

Subject: Resignation from the position of Interim Chief Financial Officer 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

I hereby tender my resignation from the position of Interim Chief Financial Officer of Forbes & 
Company Limited with effect from April 07, 2026, due to future professional commitments. 

·1 would like to express my sincere gratitude to the Board and the management for the trust 
reposed in me and for the opportunity to serve the Company. I am thankful for the support and 
cooperation extended to me during my tenure. 

I request the Company to take note of my resignation and to file the necessary forms with the 
Registrar of Companies and, where applicable, to intimate the Stock Exchanges in accordance 
with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, and SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015. 

I shall extend my full cooperation to ensure a smooth transition and handover of responsibilities. 

Kindly acknowledge receipt of this resignation letter. 

Thanking you, 

~ L--...omani 

Interim Chief Financial Officer 
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Annexure F 

 
Details as required under Regulation 30 read with Part A, Para A of Schedule III of the SEBI Listing 
Regulations, 2015 and SEBI Master Circular No SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated November 11, 
2024 
 

Sr No Details of Events that need to be provided  
 

Information of such event(s)  
 

1 Reason for change viz., appointment, 
reappointment, resignation, removal, death or 
otherwise  
 

Appointment of Mr. Jagannath Govale as 

a Chief Financial Officer of the Company 

 

2 Date of appointment / cessation (as applicable) 
& term of appointment  
 

April 08, 2026 

3 Brief profile (in case of appointment)  Mr. Jagannath Govale is a Chartered 

Accountant with over 24 years of 

experience in finance, leadership, 

corporate strategy, and governance. His 

previous engagements include Forbes 

Precision Tools & Machine Parts Ltd., 

Krystal Integrated Services Pvt. Ltd., and 

M/s Parag S. Prabhudesai & Co., Chartered 

Accountants. He has extensive exposure to 

capital structuring, fund raising, 

budgeting, cash flow management 

financial planning, internal controls, 

corporate governance, and ERP-driven 

finance transformation. He has advised 

senior management and Boards on 

strategic and operational matters, 

contributing to profitability improvement 

and sustainable business growth. 

4 Disclosure of relationships between directors (in 
case of appointment of a director)  

Mr. Jagannath Govale is not related to any 

of the Directors or Key Managerial 

Personnel or Promoters and Promoter 

group of the Company.  
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Annexure G 
 

Details as required under Regulation 30 read with Part A, Para A of Schedule III of the SEBI Listing 
Regulations, 2015 and SEBI Master Circular No SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated November 11, 
2024 
 
 

Sr No Details of Events that need to be provided  
 

Information of such event(s)  
 

1 Reason for change viz., appointment, 
reappointment, resignation, removal, death or 
otherwise  
 

Retirement of Mr. Atul Sadawarte from 
the position of Deputy General Manager 
– Human Resources, part of Senior 
Management Personnel 
 

2 Date of appointment / re-appointment 
/cessation (as applicable) & term of 
appointment/ re-appointment 
 

January 31, 2026 

3 Brief profile (in case of appointment)  Not Applicable 

4 Disclosure of relationships between directors 
(in case of appointment of a director)  

Not Applicable 
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